
 
 

CITY OF ROCKAWAY BEACH 
 

Notice of Public Hearing 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Rockaway Beach Planning Commission will hold a public 
hearing on Thursday, October 19st at 4:30 p.m. in City Hall located at 276 S. Highway 101, Rockaway 
Beach, Oregon. The purpose of the public hearing is consider the following request:  
 
The applicant, Troy Johns, is requesting tentative plan approval of an 85-lot subdivision on property zoned 
R-3 (Lower Density Residential).  The Case File for this request is #SUB-23-01.  The subject property is 
approximately 18.9 acres in size and is located south of the existing Lake Lytle Estates Subdivision at the 
south terminus of Tillamook, Necarney, and Francis Streets.  The property is identified as on Tillamook 
County Assessor’s Map 2N-10W as Tax Lot 5201. 
 
You are receiving this notification as you are the owner of the subject property , or are a registered property 
owner within 200 feet of the applicant’s property and are entitled to notice. 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA: Criteria for the request are specified in the Rockaway Beach Zoning 
Ordinance (RBZO) Section 3.090, Lower Density Residential Zone, Section 3.080, Special Wetlands 
Area, Section 3.092, Flood Hazard Overlay Zone, Section 3.132, Wetland Notification Overlay Zone, and 
the Rockaway Beach Subdivision Ordinance.   
 
Oral public testimony will be heard and written public comments will be accepted at or prior to the hearing. 
If submitting comments prior to the hearing, deliver to the City Hall at the address given above, or mail 
to Planning Department at P.O. Box 5, Rockaway Beach, OR 97136.  Please use file number SUB-23-01 
on written comments, and include your name, mailing address, and phone number.  
 
The staff report will be prepared no less than seven days prior to the hearing for review at City Hall.  Hard 
copies will be available upon request to the City free of cost. All other documents and evidence related to 
this land use action shall be incorporated into an Official Record and made available for review at City 
Hall upon request.  
 
Failure to raise an issue in person, in writing at or prior to the close of the hearing, or failure to provide 
statements or evidence sufficient to afford the Planning Commission and other interested parties an 
opportunity to respond to the issue constitutes forfeiture of the right to appeal the decision of the Planning 
Commission. Failure to specify as to which criteria the comments are directed precludes an appeal based 
on that criterion. 
 
Responsible Official:  Mary Johnson 
               City Planner 
               (503) 374-1752 
    cityplanner@corb.us  
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The Lake Lytle Estates project was an approved project in the City of Rockaway Beach in which 
the approval has expired. There were many economic reasons for the delays in development and 

misunderstandings of timelines by development team members.  Over the years, steps toward 

development have been taken, including logging of the site and preparation of engineering plans 

that were not yet submitted for review.  The Applicant is resubmitting the original application 
materials for review and consideration for a new approval. 

 

During the reorganization of the project, the original Wetland Delineation has been verified by a 
new Biologist, Preliminary Plans have been recreated by a new Engineer, and the Survey Data has 

been verified by a new Surveyor. 

 
The Applicant understands that there will be a certain amount of “catch up” to do after the amount 

of time since the original approval for the new development team and new City Staff. The 

Applicant also understands there may be application materials that need to be updated during the 

review process and will work with City Staff to provide any needed information.  The Applicant is 
willing to accept the previous Conditions of Approval but understands that some of the Conditions 

may not be needed now, or that other Conditions may now be needed. 

 
The Applicant looks forward to working with the City of Rockaway Beach to re-establish approval 

of the Lake Lytle Estates project, and to the development of the site providing future housing. 
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Lake Lytle Estates 

Units 4 Through 7 
Tentative Subdivision Plan Review  

for an 

Eighty-Five Lot Subdivision 

 

 
Property Owners  Robert W. Schmeling and Troy Johns 

    1621 84th Court 

    Vancouver, Washington  98664 

 

Applicant: Troy Johns 

 12432 NE 20th Street 

 Vancouver, Washington  98684 

 Phone: (360) 600-4425 

 

Planners/ Otak, Inc. 

Engineers: Richard Stelzig, PE 

 Duncan Brown, Senior Planner  

4253-A HWY 101 NORTH 

Gearhart, Oregon 97138 

Phone: (503) 738-3425 

Fax: (503) 738-7455 

 

Site:    Map 2N 10W, Tax Lot 5201 
 

Current Zoning is R-3, Lower Density Residential  

 

Request: Tentative Subdivision Plat approval for an 85-lot residential 

subdivision, including two open space tracts, on an 18.90-acre site.  

The subdivision will be developed in four phases.  Residential lots 

will range from 5,000 to 15,151 square feet in area with an average of 

5,768 square feet.   
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I. INTRODUCTION 
 

Project Description 
 

An 85-lot subdivision, to be developed in four phases on an 18.90-acre tract of land east of Lake 

Lytle, is proposed.  The subdivision is a continuation of the existing Lake Lytle Estates 

development north of the site. The proposed new phases will be known as Lake Lytle Estates 

Units 4 through 7. The subdivision will cluster the detached single-family residences on the 

upland portion of the site, allowing preservation of land along a small creek containing 

significant wetlands forested with large spruce trees, and the wetland boundary for Lake Lytle 

along the west site boundary.   

 

A goal of the development is to provide a quality residential addition to the Lake Lytle Estates 

neighborhood in a manner that avoids adverse impacts to wetlands and other significant natural 

resources.  To achieve this, the lots, utilities, and roads have been designed to avoid wetland fill 

or alteration to the greatest extent practicable.  Approximately 7,553 square feet of wetland fill 

may result from this project (almost entirely from acess road construction).  Approximately 

13,230 square feet of wetland mitigation will offset the impacts of fill.  Most remaining wetlands 

will be placed in common open space tracts, ensuring long-term natural resource protection.   

 
Table 1. Development Summary 

 Total Area (acres)* 

Rights-of-Way 3.53 

Phase I Lots 3.10 

Phase II Lots 1.20 

Phase III Lots 3.58 

Phase IV Lots 3.37 

Open Space Tracts 4.12 

Site Total 18.90 

Adjacent Land Under the Same Ownership (not part of the Subdivision) 12.57 
* Areas are rounded to the nearest hundredth of an acre.   

 

Site Description  
 

The site is an irregularly-shaped parcel of 18.90 acres with dimensions of approximately 825 feet 

in a north-south direction and 1,355 feet in an east-west direction.  Land generally slopes 

gradually upward in a west-to-east direction from an elevation of approximately ten feet to 

approximately 75 feet mean sea level (msl).  Proposed lots and all developed area will be at an 

elevation of 13 feet msl or greater; at least one foot above the FEMA-established Flood Hazard 

elevation of 12 feet msl.  A wetland that forms the east edge of Lake Lytle is located along the 

west and northwest site boundaries.  A series of wetlands and a seasonal creek extend across the 

northern portion of the site, forming a buffer between the site and the existing Lake Lytle 

Estates development to the north.  The site is forested with a mix of native conifers and 
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deciduous trees typical of the Pacific Coast.  Road and utility access to the site is from the north, 

through the existing Lake Lytle Estates development.  

 
Figure 1. Aerial Photo of the Site
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Surrounding Area and Land Uses 
 

The site is located on the east side of Lake Lytle near the center of the City of Rockaway Beach.  

It is bounded by Lake Lytle on the west, the first three phases of Lake Lytle Estates, a single-

family residential neighborhood, on the north, unimproved land outside of the city limits and 

Urban Growth Boundary on the east, and undeveloped land within the city on the south.  

Access at this time is only from the north, through the existing Lake Lytle Estates development, 

although streets will be extended south to allow future connections.  Land to the west, between 

the site and Lake Lytle, is a delineated forested wetland, preventing future road access.  West of 

Lake Lytle is Highway 101, the major Oregon Coast highway.  The central commercial area for 

the City of Rockaway Beach is located adjacent to Highway 101 south of Lake Lytle.   

 
Figure 2. Area Surrounding the Site 
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Zoning 
 

Zoning on the site and surrounding area is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.  The 

developable portion of the site, approximately 17.40 acres, is zoned R-3, Lower Density 

Residential.  This allows detached single-family dwellings, manufactured homes, duplexes, and 

multifamily homes as outright uses.  Detached single-family dwellings are proposed.  Minimum 

lot size in the R-3 Zone is 5,000 square feet, and overall maximum density of the subdivision 

cannot exceed nine dwelling units per acre.  Wetlands on the site that are adjacent to Lake Lytle, 

approximately 1.45 acres, are zoned SA, Special Area Wetlands.  This zone places significant 

restrictions on development, largely limiting it to structures and activities that relate directly to 

natural resource functions and values.  Residential development is not allowed in the SA Zone.   

 
Figure 3. Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Map 

 
 

In addition to the R-3 and SA base zones, the FHO, Flood Hazard Area Overlay Zone, applies 

to all land below 12 feet msl.  The Wetland Notification Overlay Zone may also apply to 

wetlands located on the site, so is also discussed in this Burden of Proof.   

 
Required Reviews 

 

Because 85 detached single-family residential lots, open space tracts, and street dedications are 

proposed, Tentative Subdivision Plan review is required.   

north Urban Growth Boundary 

and City Limits 

SITE 



 

 

Lake Lytle Estates Units 4 through 7  page 5 

Tentative Subdivision Plan Review  Otak 

II. ZONE REQUIREMENTS 
 

R-3 Lower Density Residential Zone 
 

3.090.   LOWER DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (R-3).  In an R-3 zone the following 

regulations shall apply: 
 

(1) Uses Permitted Outright.  In an R-3 zone, the following uses and their accessory uses 

are permitted outright: 
 

(a) Single family dwellings, including modular housing and manufactured homes, 

duplexes and multifamily homes.  Manufactured homes shall be subject to the 

standards of Section 4.091. 

... 

 

Response:  Detached single-family dwellings, allowed as an outright in the R-3 Zone, are proposed.   

 

(2) Conditional Uses Permitted.  In an R-3 zone the following conditional uses and their 

accessory uses are permitted subject to the provisions of Article 6: 

 ... 

 

Response:  No conditional uses are proposed.   

 

(3) Standards.  In an R-3 zone, the following standards shall apply: 
 

(a) Minimum lot size in an R-3 zone shall be 5,000 square feet where sanitary sewer 

service is available, or will be made available, except as provided in (h) below; 

otherwise, minimum lot size shall be 7,000 square feet. 
 

(b) Density limits for this area shall be 9 dwellings per acre, except as provided in (h) 

below. 
 

(c)Minimum lot width is 50 feet, except that for lots between 3,500 and 4,999 square 

feet, the minimum lot width shall be 35 feet.  
 

(d) Minimum lot depth is 70 feet, except for lots between 3,500 and 4,999 square feet, 

the minimum lot depth shall be 60 feet.  

 

Response:  Sanitary sewer service will be extended to the site.  Table 2 below summarizes the 

applicable dimensional lot standards for each lot.  Eighty-Five lots are proposed on the 18.90-acre 

site, for an overall gross density of 4.50 dwellings per acre and a net density (after subtracting streets 

and tracts) of 7.56 dwellings per acre, both of which are below the maximum density limit of nine 

dwellings per acre.   
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Table 2. Lot Standards 

 Minimum Lot Dimension 

 Area (square feet) Width (feet) Depth (feet) 

Code Requirement 5,000 50 70 

Block and Lot Number 

Phase 1    

Block 12 Lot 1 5,447 55 100 

Block 12 Lot 2 5,531 55 100 

Block 12 Lot 3 5,531 55 100 

Block 12 Lot 4 5,466 53 102 

Block 12 Lot 5 5,587 50 120 

Block 12 Lot 6 6,325 50 140 

Block 12 Lot 7 10,439 68 160 

Block 12 Lot 8 6,598 50 130 

Block 12 Lot 9 9,383 75 125 

Block 12 Lot 10 7,072 70 110 

Block 12 Lot 11 7,380 80 90 

Block 12 Lot 12 6,324 60 105 

Block 12 Lot 13 8,177 60 95 

Block 12 Lot 14 6,269 50 130 

Block 12 Lot 15 6,121 70 75 

Block 12 Lot 16 5,019 52 93 

Block 12 Lot 17 5,479 58 93 

Block 12 Lot 18 5,434 58 93 

Block 12 Lot 19 5,839 50 116 

Block 12 Lot 20 5,815 50 116 

Block 12 Lot 21 5,790 50 115 

Phase 1 Total Lot 

Area 

135,026    

Phase 2    

Block 13 Lot 1 5,015 65 75 

Block 13 Lot 2 5,443 50 107 

Block 13 Lot 3 6,476 50 122 

Block 13 Lot 4 7,164 50 137 

Block 13 Lot 5 6,757 50 111 

Block 13 Lot 6 6,398 70 75 

Block 13 Lot 7 15,151 96 129 

Phase 2 Total Lot 

Area 

52,404   

Phase 3    

Block 15 Lot 1 5,163 56 95 

Block 15 Lot 2 5,144 56 92 

Block 15 Lot 3 5,151 60 87 

Block 15 Lot 4 5,039 61 83 

Block 15 Lot 5 5,018 62 81 
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 Minimum Lot Dimension 

 Area (square feet) Width (feet) Depth (feet) 

Code Requirement 5,000 50 70 

Block and Lot Number 

Block 15 Lot 6 5,060 63 82 

Block 15 Lot 7 5,015 60 86 

Block 15 Lot 8 5,291 54 95 

Block 15 Lot 9 5,298 50 105 

Block 15 Lot 10 5,683 75 75 

Block 15 Lot 11 5,255 70 75 

Block 16 Lot 1 5,663 50 113 

Block 16 Lot 2 6,010 50 118 

Block 16 Lot 3 5,682 50 114 

Block 16 Lot 4 5,549 50 109 

Block 16 Lot 5 5,156 55 80 

Block 16 Lot 6 5,094 62 78 

Block 16 Lot 7 5,727 50 106 

Block 16 Lot 8 5,076 50 101 

Block 16 Lot 9 6,126 68 91 

Block 16 Lot 10 5,638 70 80 

Block 16 Lot 11 6,989 78 88 

Block 17 Lot 1 5,731 58 96 

Block 17 Lot 2 5,073 53 96 

Block 17 Lot 3 5,074 53 96 

Block 17 Lot 4 5,075 53 96 

Block 17 Lot 5 5,076 53 96 

Block 17 Lot 6 5,077 53 96 

Block 17 Lot 7 5,079 53 96 

Phase 3 Total Lot 

Area 

156,012   

Phase 4    

Block 18 Lot 1 5,028 50 100 

Block 18 Lot 2 5,434 54 100 

Block 18 Lot 3 5,274 52 99 

Block 18 Lot 4 5,000 52 95 

Block 18 Lot 5 5,000 56 89 

Block 18 Lot 6 5,000 57 87 

Block 18 Lot 7 5,000 55 91 

Block 18 Lot 8 5,020 50 100 

Block 18 Lot 9 5,738 50 114 

Block 18 Lot 10 6,455 50 128 

Block 18 Lot 11 6,840 50 135 

Block 18 Lot 12 5,172 69 75 

Block 18 Lot 13 5,151 68 75 

Block 19 Lot 1 5,137 56 95 
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 Minimum Lot Dimension 

 Area (square feet) Width (feet) Depth (feet) 

Code Requirement 5,000 50 70 

Block and Lot Number 

Block 19 Lot 2 5,075 56 91 

Block 19 Lot 3 5,110 60 87 

Block 19 Lot 4 5,128 61 83 

Block 19 Lot 5 5,122 62 81 

Block 19 Lot 6 5,173 63 82 

Block 19 Lot 7 5,209 60 86 

Block 19 Lot 8 5,147 54 95 

Block 19 Lot 9 5,187 50 105 

Block 19 Lot 10 5,076 68 75 

Block 20 Lot 1 5,080 96 96 

Block 20 Lot 2 5,081 96 96 

Block 20 Lot 3 5,082 96 96 

Block 20 Lot 4 5,083 96 96 

Block 20 Lot 5 5,104 96 96 

Phase 4 Total Lot 

Area 

146,906    

Total Lot Area 490,348 sq ft       (5,768 sq ft average)  

 

(e)  Minimum front yard setback shall be 10 feet from the street right-of-way.   
 

 (f) Minimum setback on all other sides shall be 5 feet from the lot line.   

 

Response:  Setbacks of ten feet from the front lot line and five feet from either side and rear lot 

lines or delineated wetland boundaries (whichever is greater), are shown on the Tentative Site Plan, 

Appendix A.  All dwellings will comply with these minimum setback requirements.  These 

requirements will be met at the time of home construction.   

 

(g) Maximum building height shall be 24 feet, except where the Planning 

Commission determines a greater height to be appropriate.  

 

Response:  This requirement will be met at the time of home construction.   

 

(h) Where a proposed use is to be a Planned Unit Development involving residential 

structures, the Planning Commission may authorize an additional two dwelling 

units per acre if the development is properly designed.  Aesthetic, geologic and 

environmental factors shall be taken into account.  The Planning Commission 

may require an engineering, geologic, or structural analysis where it appears that 

steep slopes or wetlands are to be used for construction purposes rather than open 

space.  The Planning Commission may attach any reasonable conditions it sees fit 

in the course of the Planned Unit Development process. 
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Response:  Additional density, as allowed by this section, is not requested.   

 

(i) The requirements of Section 4.041, Shorelands Development Criteria, shall be met 

where uses are to be located within 50 feet of a lake within the Rockaway Beach 

Urban Growth Boundary.  

 

Response:  The west site boundary is east 

of Lake Lytle, separated from the lake by a 

minimum of approximately 40 feet of 

delineated wetlands.  In addition, all 

development will be set back at least 90 feet 

from the west site boundary, the area of 

which is largely wetlands, resulting in a 

minimum distance of at least 200 feet of 

wetlands and uplands separating the proposed 

development from Lake Lytle.  The west 

portion of the site separating the developed 

area from Lake Lytle will be placed in a 

common open space tract and remain in its 

natural state.  The requirements of Section 

4.041 do not apply.   

 

(j) A minimum of 30% of the lot will be maintained in natural vegetation or 

landscaping.  

 

Response:  This requirement will be met at the time of home construction.   

 

 

SA Special Area Wetlands Zone 
 

3.080.  SPECIAL AREA WETLANDS (SA).  In an SA Zone the following regulations 

shall apply:  
 

(1) Purpose.  The purpose of the SA Zone is to conserve significant freshwater wetlands 

and the shoreland and aquatic environment of Rockaway Beach's lakes. Low 

intensity uses which do not result in major alterations are appropriate in the zone. 

High intensity recreation, related to boating is appropriate on the lakes.  

 

Response:  With the exception of 7,553 square feet of wetlands mostly located in existing and 

proposed rights-of-way, and driveway access for two lots, no wetland fill is proposed.  These 

wetlands are associated with an unnamed seasonal creek that flows into Lake Lytle, and are not 

associated with the lake and lake boundaries protected under Section 3.080.  Other remaining 

wetlands on the site, including those associated with Lake Lytle, will remain in their natural 

Figure 4. Wetland and Lake Lytle Boundaries 
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undeveloped state to the greatest extent practicable.  In addition, mitigation for the wetland fill 

previously described will occur onsite or immediately adjacent to it.   

 

 (2) Uses Permitted Outright.  In an SA zone, the following uses are permitted outright: 
 

(a)  Low intensity recreation; 
 

(b) Passive restoration measures; 
 

(c) Vegetative shoreline stabilization;  
 

(d) Individual dock limited to a maximum of 200 square feet for recreation or fishing 

use, plus necessary piling; 
 

(e) Submerged cable, sewer line, water line or other pipeline.  
 

(f)  Storm water outfall.  

 

Response:  A sewer extension under the wetland is proposed, extending from the western 

boundary of the development north approximately 550 feet to the existing sewer in Lake Boulevard.  

To eliminate wetland impacts, the sewer will be constructed using boring techniques instead of 

excavation.   

 

In addition to the sewer extension, there will 

be a wetland mitigation site adjacent to the 

existing wetlands and west of Tillamook 

Avenue, expanding the wetland boundary of 

the lake.  In the future, passive restoration 

measures and vegetative shoreline 

stabilization may occur on a limited basis.  

Any future activities will comply with the land 

use regulations in place at the time they occur.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 (3) Conditional Uses Permitted.  In an SA zone the following conditional uses are 

permitted subject to the provisions of Article 6.  
 

(a) Active restorations including dredging; 
 

(b) Boat launch ramps, including necessary dredging and filling; 
 

Western Site 
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north 
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(bored under the wetland) 

Figure 5. Development in the SA Zone 

Wetland 

Mitigation 



 

 

Lake Lytle Estates Units 4 through 7  page 11 

Tentative Subdivision Plan Review  Otak 

(c)  Structural shoreline stabilization; 
 

(d) Public parks and recreation areas with associated low intensity development such 

as docks, raised walkways, and footpaths. 

 

Response:  No conditional uses are proposed.   

 

(4) Standards.  In an SA zone, the following standards shall apply: 
 

(a) All activities involving construction or alteration in wetlands or aquatic areas shall 

be reviewed by the Oregon Division of State Lands and the US Army Corps of 

Engineers to determine permit applicability.  

 

Response:  Wetland boundaries were delineated by Nancy Rorick of Rorick Environmental 

Services July 2006  and submitted to the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) for review and 

concurrence.  Delineated wetland boundaries have been surveyed and are shown on the Tentative 

Site Plan, Appendix A.  With the exception of 7,553 square feet of wetlands in proposed rights-of-

way and driveway access, no wetland fill is proposed.  Application has been made to DSL and the 

US Army Corps of Engineers for wetland alteration as described.  Remaining wetlands on the site 

will remain in their natural undeveloped state to the greatest extent practicable.   

 

(b) The Shorelands Siting Criteria in Section 4.041 shall be applicable to all activities 

in the SA zone.  Nothing in the Shorelands Siting Criteria shall be interpreted to 

permit uses which are not otherwise allowed in (2) or (3) above.  

 

Response:  Shorelands Siting Criteria of Section 4.041 are stated below.  Each is followed by a brief 

discussion of how they are met.   
 

Section 4.041. Shoreland Development Criteria. The Planning Commission shall 
review all development within 50 feet of the shore of any lake in the Rockaway 
Beach Urban Growth Boundary to ensure that the development: 

 

 (1) Maintains existing riparian vegetation in accordance with Section 4.150. 
 

The only lake near the site is Lake Lytle.  It is separated from the subdivision boundary by at least 

approximately 40 feet of identified wetlands, and all above-ground development is at least an 

additional 50 feet from the west site boundary (Figure 4).  No development will occur within 50 feet 

of the Lake Lytle shoreline.  Existing riparian vegetation along Lake Lytle and within the bordering 

wetland will be retained.  A sewer under the wetland is proposed, extending from the western 

development north approximately 550 feet to the existing sewer in Lake Boulevard (Figure 5).  To 

eliminate impacts, the sewer will be constructed using boring techniques instead of excavation.  

Lands subject to Section 4.041 will not be affected by the proposed development.   
 

(2) Maintains the scenic quality of existing undeveloped shoreline area such as 
along the east side of Lake Lytle; or improves the appearance of developed 
shoreline areas such as those adjacent to Clear Lake or Seaview Lake. 
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As noted above, development will be at least 200 feet from the edge of Lake Lytle (Figure 4).  This 

area will remain in native vegetation, providing visual screening of development from the lake.   
 

 (3) Does not require the fill of any wetland or aquatic areas, except for water-
dependent uses. 
 

There will be no fill of wetlands within 50 feet of Lake Lytle.  Lands subject to Section 4.041 will not 

be affected by the proposed development.   
 

(4) Existing public access to the shoreline shall be maintained in accordance 
with Section 4.140. New commercial development shall make provision for 
public access to the shoreline.  

 

There is no public access to Lake Lytle across the site.   

 

 (c) Every effort shall be made to use common or community docking facilities prior 

to construction of an individual, single-purpose dock.  Generally, there should be 

a maximum of one dock every 250 feet.  Docks shall not include covered 

structures or boathouses.  

 

Response:  No docks are proposed.   

 

(d) Access to the water area through wetlands may be constructed in the form of 

raised walkways on pilings, posts or piers.  Where the affected resource agencies 

(e.g.  Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife) determine the activity to have 

minimal environmental impacts, trails or paths consisting of clean gravel, bark 

chips, or other material may be placed through wetlands.  Such walkways shall 

not be wider than eight (8) feet.  Wherever possible, trails or walkways shall be 

constructed for the common usage of a development or group of structures.  

 

Response:  No development described in this subsection, including walkways on pilings, is 

proposed.   

 

(e) Removal or control of aquatic vegetation may be permitted, where allowed by the 

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, in order to provide angler access, or 

other valid purpose.  

 

Response:  Aside from vegetation removal resulting from fill of wetlands that are not associated 

with Lake Lytle (see subsection 3.080(1)), there will be no impacts to vegetation.   

 

(f) Dredging shall be allowed only: 

(i) If a need (i.e., a substantial public benefit) is demonstrated, and   

(ii) If the use or alteration does not unreasonably interfere with public trust rights, 

and 
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(iii) If no feasible alternative upland locations exist, and 

(iv) If adverse impacts are minimized.  
 

 (g) When dredging is permitted, the dredging shall be the minimum necessary to 

accomplish the proposed use.  
 

 (h) The timing of dredging operations shall be coordinated with state and federal 

resource agencies, to protect aquatic and shoreland resources, and minimize 

interference with recreational fishing.  

 

Response:  No dredging is proposed.   

 

(i) Piling installation may be allowed only if all of the following criteria are met: 

(i) A substantial public benefit is demonstrated, and 

(ii) The proposed use does not unreasonably interfere with public trust rights, and 

(iii) Feasible alternative upland locations do not exist, and 

(iv) Potential adverse impacts are minimized.  

 

Response:  No pilings are proposed.   

 

(j) Shoreline stabilization measures shall meet the criteria of Section 4.120.  

 

Response:  No shoreline stabilization is proposed.   

 

(k)  Fill may be permitted only if all of the following criteria are met: 

(i) If required for a water-dependent use requiring an aquatic location, or if 

specifically allowed in the SA zone, and 

(ii) A substantial public benefit is demonstrated, and 

(iii) The proposed fill does not unreasonably interfere with public trust rights, and  

(iv) Feasible upland alternative locations do not exist, and 

(v) Adverse impacts are minimized.  

 

Response:  With the exception of 7,553 square feet of wetlands located in existing and proposed 

rights-of-way, and driveway access, no wetland fill is proposed.  Wetlands proposed for fill are 

associated with an unnamed seasonal creek that flows into Lake Lytle, and are not associated with 

the lake and lake boundaries protected under Section 3.080 (Figure 6).  Other wetlands on the site, 

including those associated with Lake Lytle, will continue in their natural undeveloped state to the 

greatest extent practicable.  In addition, mitigation for the wetland fill previously described will 

occur onsite or immediately adjacent to it.   

 

(l) A fill shall cover no more area than the minimum necessary to accomplish the 

proposed use.  
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(m) Projects involving fill may be approved only if the following alternatives are 

examined and found to be infeasible. 

(i) Construct some or all of the project on piling.  

(ii) Conduct some or all of the proposed activity on existing upland areas;   

(iii) Approve the project at a feasible alternative site where adverse impacts 

are less significant.  

 

Response:  Proposed wetland fill is to allow a street network and motor vehicle access to extend 

into and through the site in accordance with the subdivision requirements.  No fill will occur in 

wetlands associated with Lake Lytle and subject to the requirements of this section.   

 

(5) Zone Boundary Determination.  At such time that a development is proposed in the 

vicinity of an area designated Special Area Wetlands, the City may require a site 

investigation to determine the exact location of the zone boundary.  The site 

investigation shall be performed by a qualified agent such as a biologist from the U.S. 

Army Corps of Engineers or the Division of State Lands.  

 

Response:  Wetland boundaries were delineated by Nancy Rorick of Rorick Environmental 

Services in July 2006 and submitted to the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) for review and 

concurrence.  Delineated wetland boundaries have been surveyed and are shown on the Tentative 

Site Plan, Appendix A.  With the exception of 7,553 square feet of wetlands in proposed rights-of-

way and driveway access, no wetland fill is proposed.  Application has been made to DSL and the 

US Army Corps of Engineers for wetland alteration as described.  Remaining wetlands on the site 

will remain in their natural undeveloped state to the greatest extent practicable.  Buildable areas 

identified on all lots (Appendix A) are at least five feet from delineated wetland boundaries.   

 

 
Flood Hazard Zone 
 

3.092. FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY ZONE - FHO ZONE.  Purpose and objectives: It 

is the purpose of this Flood Hazard Overlay Zone to regulate the use of those areas 

subject to periodic flooding, to promote the public health, safety and general welfare and 

to minimize public and private losses due to flood conditions.  In advancing these 

principles and the general purposes of the Rockaway Beach Comprehensive Plan and 

Zoning Ordinance, the specific objectives of this zone are: 
 

 (1) To combine with the present zoning requirements certain restrictions made 

necessary for the known flood hazard areas to promote the general health, welfare 

and safety of the City.  
 

 (2) To prevent the establishment of certain structures and land uses in areas unsuitable 

for human habitation because of the danger of flooding, unsanitary conditions, or 

other hazards.  
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 (3) To minimize the need for rescue and relief efforts associated with flooding.  
 

 (4) To help maintain a stable tax base by providing for sound use and development in 

flood-prone areas and to minimize prolonged business interruptions. 
 

 (5) To minimize damage to public facilities and utilities located in flood hazard areas.  
 

(6) To ensure that potential home and business buyers are notified that property is in a 

flood area.  
 

 (7) To ensure that those who occupy the areas of special flood hazard assume 

responsibility for their actions. 

 

3.094.  GENERAL PROVISIONS. 
 

 (1) Lands To Which This Ordinance Applies.  This ordinance shall apply to all areas of 

special flood hazards (Flood Hazard Overlay Zone) in combination with present 

zoning requirements within the jurisdiction of the City of Rockaway Beach.  
 

 (2) Basis For Establishing The Areas Of Special Flood Hazard.  The areas of special 

flood hazard identified by the Federal Insurance Administration through a scientific 

and engineering report entitled 'The Flood Insurance Study for the City of Rockaway 

Reach', dated January 1977, with accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Maps and 

Flood Boundary Maps and any revision thereto is hereby adopted by reference and 

declared to be a part of this Ordinance. The Flood Insurance Study is on file at 

Rockaway Beach City Hall.  
 

 (3) Compliance.  No structure or land shall hereafter be located, extended, converted or 

altered without full compliance with the terms of this ordinance and other applicable 

regulations. 
 

 (4) Warning and Disclaimer of Liability.  The degree of flood protection required by this 

ordinance is considered reasonable for regulatory purposes and is based on scientific 

and engineering considerations. Larger floods can and will occur on rare occasions. 

Flood heights may be increased by man-made or natural causes. This ordinance 

does not imply land outside the areas of special flood hazards or uses permitted 

within such areas will be free from flooding or flood damages. The ordinance shall 

not create liability on the part of the City of Rockaway Beach, or any officer or 

employee thereof, for any flood damages that result from reliance on this ordinance 

or any administrative decision lawfully made thereunder.  

 

Response:  Based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate 

Maps (FIRM), all but the southwest corner of the site is outside of the A2 Flood Hazard Zone.  

Elevation of a one percent (100-year) Base Flood event is 12 feet mean sea level (msl) ( Figure 6 

below).   
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Figure 6.  Flood Insurance Rate Map 

 

 

The FIRM is a generalized map at a large scale depicting approximate areas of inundation.  A more 

detailed and accurate topographic survey has been prepared by the applicant, illustrating specific 

areas of the portion of the PUD site proposed for development that are at or below an elevation of 

12 feet msl (Appendix A and Figure 7 below).  All land below elevation 12 feet msl will be placed in 

a common open space tract and preserved in its natural state.   
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Figure 7. Topographic Map and FHO Zone Boundary

 
 

3.095.  ADMINISTRATION. 
 

 (1) Establishment of Building/Development Permit.  A Building/Development Permit 

shall be obtained before construction or development begins within any area of 

special flood hazard established in Section 3.094(2). The permit shall be for all 

structures including manufactured homes, as set forth in the 'definitions' and for all 

developments including fill and other activities, also as set forth in the 'definitions'. 

Application for a Building/Development Permit shall be made to the City Recorder 

on forms furnished by him, and shall specifically include the following information:  
 

 (a) Elevation in relation to mean sea level, of the lowest floor (including basement) 

of all structures.  
 

 (b) Elevation in relation to mean sea level to which any structure has been 

floodproofed.  
 

 (c) Certification by a registered professional engineer or architect that the 

floodproofing method for any non-residential structure meets the floodproofing 

criteria in Section 3.096(6)(b). 
 

 (d) Description of the extent to which any watercourse will be altered or relocated as 

a result of proposed development.  

 

north 

Common 

Open Space 

Common 

Open 

Space 

Common Open 

Space 

FHO Zone 

(12 ft msl) 



 

 

Lake Lytle Estates Units 4 through 7  page 18 

Tentative Subdivision Plan Review  Otak 

Response:  No buildings will be constructed in the FHO Zone.  These requirements do not apply.  

 

(2) Duties and Responsibilities.  The duties of the City Recorder shall include, but not 

be limited to permit review: 
 

(a) Review of all development permits to determine that the permit requirements of 

this ordinance have been satisfied.  
 

(b) Review all development permits to require that all necessary permits have been 

obtained from those federal, state or local governmental agencies from which 

prior approval is required.  
 

(c) Review all development permits in the area of special flood hazard to determine if 

the proposed development adversely affects the flood carrying capacity of the 

area. 
 

 (3) Uses of Other Base Flood Data. When base flood elevation data has not been 

provided in accordance with Section 3.094.(2), Basis for Establishing the Areas of 

Special Flood Hazard, the City Recorder shall obtain, review and reasonably utilize 

any base flood elevation data available from a federal, state or other source, in order 

to administer Section 3.096(6)(a), Specific Standards, Residential Construction, and 

Section 3.096(6)(b), Specific Standards, Non-residential Construction.   

 

Response:  These sections will be implemented by the City.   

 

(4) Information to be Obtained and Maintained. Where base flood elevation data is 

provided through the Flood Insurance Study or required as in Section 3.095(3) 

obtain:` 
 

(a) Verify and record actual elevation (in relation to Mean Sea Level) of the lowest 

floor (including basement) of all new or substantially improved structures and 

whether or not the structure contains a basement.  
 

(b) For all new or substantially improved floodproofed structures: 

(i) verify and record the actual elevation (in relation to Mean Sea Level), and 

(ii) maintain the floodproofing certifications required in Section 3.095(i)(c). 
 

(c) Maintain for public inspection all records pertaining to the provisions of this 

ordinance.  
 

(d) In coastal high hazard areas, certification shall be obtained from a registered 

professional engineer or architect that the structure is securely anchored to 

adequately anchored pilings or columns in order to withstand velocity waters. 

 

Response:  No buildings will be constructed in the FHO Zone.  These requirements do not apply.     

 



 

 

Lake Lytle Estates Units 4 through 7  page 19 

Tentative Subdivision Plan Review  Otak 

(5) Alterations of Watercourses. The City Recorder shall: 
 

(a) Notify adjacent communities and the Oregon Water Resources Department prior 

to any alteration or relocation of a watercourse, and submit evidence of such 

notification to the Federal Insurance Administration.  
 

(b) Require that maintenance is provided within the altered or relocated portion of 

said watercourse, so that the flood carrying capacity is not diminished. 

 

Response:  No water courses in the FHO Zone will be altered.  These requirements do not apply.     

 

(6) Interpretation of FIRM Boundaries.  The City Recorder shall make interpretations 

where needed, as to the exact location of the boundaries of the areas of special flood 

hazards (for example, where there appears to be a conflict between a mapped 

boundary and actual field conditions). The person contesting the location of the 

boundary shall be given a reasonable opportunity to appeal the interpretations as 

provided in Section 3.095(7). 

 

Response:  The FIRM boundary is based on elevation of the Base Flood.  The Base Flood 

elevation at the site is 12 feet msl.  A topographic map was prepared and the 12-foot msl elevation 

identified (Appendix A and Figure 7 above).   

 

(7) Appeals and Variance Procedures. 

 

Response:  No appeal of the FIRM boundary (the 12-foot msl elevation) is requested.   

 

3.096.  PROVISIONS FOR FLOOD HAZARD REDUCTION.  General Standards.  In 

the Flood Hazard Overlay Zone (FHO Zone) the following provisions are required: 
 

 (1) Anchoring. 
 

(a) All new construction and substantial improvement shall be anchored to prevent 

flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of the structure.  
 

(b) All manufactured homes must likewise be anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, 

or lateral movement, and shall be installed using methods and practices that 

minimize flood damage. Anchoring methods may include, but are not limited to, 

use of over-the-top or frame ties to ground anchors (reference FEMA's 

'Manufactured Home Installation in Flood Hazard Areas' guidebook for 

additional techniques). A certificate signed by a registered architect or engineer 

which certifies that the anchoring system is in conformance with FEMA 

regulations shall be submitted prior to final inspection approval. 
 

 (2) Construction Materials and Methods. 
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 (a) All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with 

materials and utility equipment resistant to flood damage. 
 

 (b) All new construction or substantial improvements shall be constructed by 

methods and practices that minimize flood damage.  
 

 (c) Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air-conditioning equipment, and 

other service facilities shall be elevated to one foot above flood level so as to 

prevent water from entering or accumulating within the components during 

conditions of flooding.  

 

Response:  No buildings will be constructed in the FHO Zone.  These requirements do not apply.     

 

(3) Utilities. 
 

(a) All new and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or 

eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the system.  
 

(b) New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed to minimize or 

eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the systems and discharges from the 

systems into flood waters; and  
 

(c) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located to avoid impairment to them or 

contamination from them during flooding. 

 

Response:  A sewer extension under the wetland is proposed, extending from the western 

boundary of the development north approximately 550 feet to the existing sewer in Lake Boulevard.  

The sewer will be designed and constructed to City standards, minimizing infiltration of flood waters 

into the systems and minimize discharge into flood waters.  This requirement will be met at the time 

of sewer extension into and through the site.   

  

(4) Subdivision Proposals. 
 

(a) All subdivision proposals shall be consistent with the need to minimize flood 

damage.  

 

Response:  Flood damage will be minimized by doing no grading or development in the FHO 

Zone except for sewer extension as described in Subsection 3.096(3) above, and by placing all land 

in the FHO Zone in a common open space tract.   

 

(b) All subdivision proposals shall have public utilities and facilities such as sewer, 

gas, electrical and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood 

damage.  
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Response:  A sewer extension under the wetland is proposed, extending from the western 

boundary of the development north approximately 550 feet to the existing sewer in Lake Boulevard.  

The sewer will be designed and constructed to current city standards, minimizing infiltration of 

flood waters into the systems and minimize discharge into flood waters.  This requirement will be 

met at the time of sewer extension into and through the site.   

 

(c) All subdivision proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce 

exposure to flood damage.  

 

Response:  Grading is limited to rights-of-way at this time.  Stormwater from roadways will be 

collected by a system of catch basins and directed through a piped system to stormwater swales, 

where water will be treated prior to discharge to adjacent wetlands.  Stormwater on each lot will 

disposed of onsite through infiltration in stormwater swales.   

 

(d) Where base flood elevation data has not been provided or is not available from 

another authoritative source, it shall be generated for subdivision proposals and 

other proposed developments which contain at least 50 lots or 5 acres (whichever 

is less).  

 

Response:  A Base Flood elevation of 12 feet msl has been established through the FIRM.  This 

criterion does not apply.   

 

(5) Review of Building Permits.  Where elevation data is not available either through the 

Flood Insurance Study or from another administrative source (Section 3.095(3)), 

applications for building permits shall be reviewed to assure that proposed 

construction will be reasonably safe from flooding. The test of reasonableness is a 

local judgment and includes use of historical data, high water marks, photographs of 

past flooding, etc., where available. Failure to elevate at least two feet above grade in 

these zones may result in higher insurance rates. 

 

Response:  A Base Flood elevation of 12 feet msl has been established through the FIRM.  This 

criterion does not apply.   

  

(6) Specific Standards.  In all areas of special flood hazards (FHO Zone) where 

baseflood elevation data has been provided as set forth in Section 3.094(2), Basis For 

Establishing The Areas of Special Flood Hazard, or Section 3.095(3), Use of Other 

Base Flood Data, the following provisions are required:  
 

(a) Residential Construction.  New construction and substantial improvement of any 

residential structure shall have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated to 

one foot above the base flood elevation. Fully enclosed areas below the lowest 

floor that are subject to flooding are prohibited, or shall be designed to 

automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior walls by allowing for 
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the entry and exit of floodwaters. Designs for meeting this requirement must 

either be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect and must 

meet or exceed the following minimum criteria: 

(i) A minimum of two openings having a total net area of not less than one 

square inch for every square foot of enclosed area subject to flooding shall be 

provided. 

(ii) The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot above grade. 

(iii)  Openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, or other coverings or 

devices, provided that they permit the automatic entry and exit of 

floodwaters. 

 

Response:  No buildings will be constructed in the FHO Zone.  These requirements do not apply.     

 

(b) Nonresidential Construction.   

 

Response:  No buildings will be constructed in the FHO Zone.  These requirements do not apply.     

 

(c)  Manufactured Homes. 

 

Response:  No manufactured homes will be placed in the FHO Zone.  These requirements do not 

apply.   

 

(7) Coastal High Hazard Area.  Coastal high hazard areas (V Zones) are located within 

the areas of special flood hazard established in Section 3.094. These areas have 

special flood hazards associated with high velocity waters from tidal surges and, 

therefore, in addition to meeting all provisions in this ordinance, the following 

provisions shall also apply:  

 

Response:  The site is not within a Costal Hazard Area (V Zone).   

 

(8) Areas of Shallow Flooding (AO Zone).  Shallow flooding areas appear on FIRMs as 

AO zones with depth designations. The base flood depths in these zones range from 

1 to 3 feet where a clearly defined channel does not exist, or where the path of 

flooding is unpredictable usually characterized as sheet flow. In these areas, the 

following provisions apply: 
 

(a) New construction and substantial improvements of residential structures within 

AO Zones shall have the lowest floor (including basement) elevated above the 

highest adjacent grade of the building site, to or above the depth number 

specified on the FIRM (at least two feet if no depth number is specified). 
 

(b) New construction and substantial improvement of nonresidential structures shall, 

either: 
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(i)  have the lowest floor (including basement) elevated above the highest 

adjacent grade of the building site, to or above the depth number specified on 

the FIRM (at least two feet if no depth number is specified); or 

(ii) together with attendant utility and sanitary facilities, be completely 

floodproofed to or above that level so that any space below that level is 

watertight with walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water and 

with structural components having the capability of resisting hydrostatic and 

hydrodynamic loads and effects of buoyancy. If this method is used, 

compliance shall be certified by a registered professional engineer or 

architect. 
 

(c) Require adequate drainage paths around structures on slopes to guide 

floodwaters around and away from proposed structures. 

 

Response:  All portions of the site at or below an elevation of 12 feet msl are in the A2 Zone.  No 

buildings will be constructed in the A2 Zone.   

 

3.097.  RESTRICTIONS AND PROHIBITED USES. 
 

(1) Restrictions.  Restrictions regarding height, rear yards, side yards, front yard 

setbacks, minimum lot area, signs, vision clearance and parking space shall be the 

same as set forth in each specific zone located within the Flood Hazard Overlay 

Zone area. 

 

Response:  As discussed throughout this Burden of Proof, other zoning restrictions will be 

met.  To the extent that those various requirements are met, this criterion is also met.   

 

(2) Prohibited Uses.  It shall be unlawful to erect, alter, maintain or establish in a flood 

hazard overlay zone any building, use or occupancy not permitted or allowed in the 

foregoing provisions, except existing nonconforming uses, which may continue as 

provided in Article 7.  

 

Response:  This requirement will be enforced by the City.   

 

 



 

 

Lake Lytle Estates Units 4 through 7  page 24 

Tentative Subdivision Plan Review  Otak 

Notification for Wetland Alteration 
 

3.130.  WETLAND NOTIFICATION OVERLAY ZONE. 
 

Purpose. It is the purpose of the Wetland Notification Overlay Zone to establish a 

procedure that ensures that the permitting requirements of the Division of State Lands 

and the US Army Corps of Engineers are met in those wetland areas of the City which 

have not been designated Special Area Wetland.  
 

3.131.  Zone Boundaries.  The boundaries of the Wetland Notification Overlay Zone shall 

conform to areas so designated in the Comprehensive Plan map titled 'Wetland Areas of 

Rockaway Beach.'   

 

Response:  There is no Comprehensive Plan map entitled Wetland Areas of Rockaway Beach.  

However, there are wetlands on the site that have been delineated and mapped, and the information 

has been submitted to the Department of State Lands (DSL) for review and concurrence.  

Responses under Section 3.132 below are explain how the proposed subdivision meets the 

requirements of the Wetland Notification Overlay Zone, should they apply.   

 

3.132.  GENERAL PROVISIONS.  
 

(1) No person shall do any site preparation work in conjunction with a use permitted in 

the underlying zoning district in which the property is located, without first notifying 

the City of the proposed action. Site preparation work is defined as any grading, 

filling, drainage, excavation or tree removal on the subject property. 

 

Response:  No site preparation work as regulated by this criterion has been done.  Notification to 

the City for proposed wetland fill is through this subdivision proposal, and through notification by 

DSL.   

  

(2) The required notification shall take the form of a description of the location of the 

property and a sketch describing the site preparation work to be undertaken. 
 

(3) Upon receipt of the notification, the City shall meet with the applicant and inform 

him/her that the subject property and proposed site preparation activities may be 

subject to the jurisdiction of the Division of State Lands and the US Army Corps of 

Engineers. 
 

(4) The applicant shall contact the Division of State Lands and the US Army Corps of 

Engineers and seek a determination of whether the subject property and proposed 

site preparation activities are subject to their jurisdiction. 
 

(5) If the US Army Corps of Engineers and/or the Division of State Lands determines 

that it has jurisdiction, the applicant shall receive a permit from these agencies 

before site preparation work may begin. 
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(6) If the Division of State Lands and/or the US Army Corps of Engineers determines 

that it does not have jurisdiction, the applicant may begin site preparation work 

upon presenting the City with a written confirmation of such a determination, and 

subject to applicable City requirements.  

 

Response:  Wetlands have been delineated and mapped, and the information has been submitted to 

the DSL for review and concurrence.  Application to DSL and the US Army Corps of Engineers 

(USACE) has been made for wetlands identified for alteration on the Site Plan (Appendix A).  A 

permit will be obtained from the USACE and/or DSL before site preparation work will begin, in 

conformance with these criteria.   

 

 

Shoreland Development 
 

4.041  SHORELAND DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA.  The Planning Commission shall 

review all development within 50 feet of the shore of any lake in the Rockaway Beach 

Urban Growth Boundary to ensure that the development: 
 

(1) Maintains existing riparian vegetation in accordance with Section 4.150. 

 

Response:  All development will be a minimum of approximately 200 feet from the edge of Lake 

Lytle, separated by a wetland.  There will be no development within the area protected under 

Section 4.041.   

 

(2) Maintains the scenic quality of existing undeveloped shoreline area such as along the 

east side of Lake Lytle; or improves the appearance of developed shoreline areas such 

as those adjacent to Clear Lake or Seaview Lake. 

 

Response:  All development will be a minimum of approximately 200 feet from the edge of Lake 

Lytle, separated by a wetland.  There will be no vegetation removal or alteration of the area 

protected under Section 4.041.   

 

(3) Does not require the fill of any wetland or aquatic areas, except for water-

 dependent uses. 

 

Response:  All development will be a minimum of approximately 200 feet from the edge of Lake 

Lytle, separated by a wetland.  There will be no fill of wetland or aquatic areas associated with Lake 

Lytle.   

 

(4) Existing public access to the shoreline shall be maintained in accordance with 

Section 4.140.  New commercial development shall make provision for public access 

to the shoreline.   

 

Response:  There is no existing public access to Lake Lytle across the site.   
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Riparian Vegetation 
 

4.150.  RIPARIAN VEGETATION.  Riparian vegetation adjacent to the lakes and 

streams in Rockaway Beach shall be protected in accordance with the following 

provisions:   
 

(1) The following areas of riparian vegetation are defined: 
 

(a) Fifteen feet on either side of McMillan, Steinhilber, Finney, Rock, Heitmiller, 

Saltair, and Spring Creeks and any other known stream bed. 
 

(b) Fifteen feet adjacent to Seaview Lake, Marie Lake and the unnamed lake at 

Minnihaha Avenue. 
 

(c) Twenty-five feet adjacent to Spring Lake and Lake Lytle where there are no 

adjacent wetlands. 
 

(d) The extent of wetland vegetation adjacent to Crescent Lake, Lake Lytle, Clear 

Lake and that portion of Spring Lake that is bordered by wetlands. 

 

Response:  The site is east of Lake Lytle, with portions along the west site boundary containing 

delineated wetlands associated with Lake Lytle.  These wetlands will remain in their natural state, and 

the portion of them that is within the site boundary will be placed in an open space tract.   

 

(2) All structures and uses shall be located outside of areas listed in (1) above with the 

following exceptions: 
 

(a) Where direct water access is required in conjunction with a water-dependent use; 

or 
 

(b) Access to a lot where the proposed access is only reasonable alternative; or 
 

(c) Structural shoreline stabilization; or 
 

(d) Trails or other pedestrian walkways that provide access to the water. 

 

Response:  No development, including structures, will be located within the delineated wetland area 

associated with the Lake Lytle riparian area.   

 

(3) For areas described in (1) a), b), and c) above, all trees 6 inches in diameter at four 

and one-half feet above grade, and 50% of the understory vegetation shall be retained 

within the areas listed with the following exceptions: 
 

(a) Removal of dead, diseased, or dying trees, or trees that pose an erosion hazard. 
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(b) Removal of vegetation necessary to provide for uses listed in (2), above. 
 

(c) Vegetation removal in conjunction with an approved in-water project. 
 

(d) The removal of noxious weeds as defined by the City's nuisance ordinance. 

 

Response:  No trees identified in this subsection will be removed as part of this development.   

 

(4) For all areas described in (1) d) above, all riparian vegetation shall be retained with 

the following exceptions: 
 

(a) Removal of vegetation necessary to provide for uses listed in (2) above. 
 

(b) Removal of dead, diseased, or dying trees. 
 

(c) Vegetation removed in conjunction with an approved in-water project. 
 

(5) The City may approve the removal of riparian vegetation not vegetation removal has 

been reviewed and approved by the Oregon department of Fish and Wildlife.   

 

Response:  No riparian vegetation identified in this subsection will be removed as part of this 

development.   
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III. SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS 
 
General Provisions 

 

5. PROCEDURE FOR REVIEW. 

 

Response:  The required information has been submitted to the City of Rockaway Beach with this 

Burden of Proof.  Procedural requirements will be followed in accordance with this section.   

 

6. TENTATIVE PLAN SCALE.  Tentative plans shall be to a scale of one inch equals 

50 feet or better except tracts over 10 acres which may be to a scale of one inch 

equals 100 feet, and shall be clearly and legibly produced. 

 

Response:  Tentative Plans of the proper scale are submitted as part of this application.   

 

7. INFORMATION ON TENTATIVE PLAN.   
 

(1) Proposed name, date, north point and scale of drawing. 
 

(2) Location of the subdivision sufficient to define its location and boundaries and a 

legal description of the tract boundaries. 
 

(3) Name and address of the subdivider. 
 

(4) Appropriate identification of the drawing as a tentative plan. 
 

(5) Name, business address, and number of the registered engineer or licensed 

surveyor who prepared the plan of the proposed subdivision. 
 

(6) The locations, names, widths, approximate radii of curves and grades of all 

existing and proposed streets and easements in the proposed subdivision and 

along the boundaries thereof, and the names of adjoining platted subdivisions 

and portions of the subdivisions as shall be necessary to show the alignment of 

streets and alleys therein with the streets and alleys in the proposed subdivision. 
 

(7) Names of the record owners of all contiguous land. 
 

(8) The approximate location and character of all existing and proposed easements 

and public utility facilities except water and sewer lines in the subdivision or 

adjacent thereto. 
 

(9) The location and approximate dimensions of each lot and each to be numbered. 
 

(10) Setback lines, if any, proposed by the subdivider. 
 

(11) The outline of any existing buildings and their use showing those which will 

remain. 
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(12) Contour lines where the data is made available by the city. 
 

(13) ̀ The location of at least one temporary bench mark within the subdivision 

boundaries. 
 

(14) City limit or Urban Growth Boundary lines crossing or bounding the subdivision. 
 

(15) Approximate location of all areas subject to inundation or storm water overflow 

and the location, width, high water elevation flood flow and direction of flow of 

all watercourses. 
 

(16) Any area proposed to be cut or filled or otherwise graded or protected from 

flooding. 
 

(17) If impractical to show on the preliminary plat, a key map showing the location of 

the tract in relationship to section and township lines and to adjacent property 

and major physical features such as streets, railroads and watercourses. 
 

(18) Streets to be held for private use shall be so indicated and all reservations or 

restrictions relating to such private streets shall be fully described. 

 

Response:  All of the required information is included on the tentative subdivision plans (Appendix 

A) and in this Burden of Proof.   

 

8. PARTIAL DEVELOPMENT.  If the subdivision proposal pertains to only part of 

the tract owned or controlled by a subdivider, the Planning Commission may require 

a sketch of a tentative layout for streets in the unsubdivided portion. 

 

Response:  The site is an 

18.90-acre portion of a 

31.15-acre parcel of land 

under the ownership of the 

applicant.   

 

 

Figure 8. Limits of Land Ownership  

north 

Site 

Lake Lytle 

Boundary 

Remaining Adjacent Ownership 

(not part of the  

subdivision) 
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9. INFORMATION IN STATEMENT.  The statement to accompany the tentative 

plan shall contain the following information: 
 

(1) A general explanation of the improvements and public utilities, including water 

supply and sewage disposal proposed to be installed. 

 

Response:  Public water and sewer lines will be installed within the public rights-of-way.  A sewer 

line will also be extended from the west site boundary north to the existing sewer in Lake Boulevard 

by boring under the wetland boundary of Lake Lytle (Figure 5).  All preliminary utility locations are 

shown on the Tentative Site Plan, Appendix A.   

 

(2) Deviations from subdivision ordinance, if any. 

 

Response:  No Deviation from the subdivision ordinaces.   

 

(3) Public areas proposed, if any. 

 

Response:  No public areas beyond the public rights-of-way are proposed.   

 

(4) A preliminary draft of restrictive covenants proposed, if any. 

 

Response:  A preliminary draft of the restrictive covenants for the residential lots is contained in 

Appendix C.  A homeowners association will be formed for the purpose of maintaining the 

common open space tracts.   

 

10. SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSALS WITH TENTATIVE PLAN.  Any of the 

following may be required to the Planning Commission to supplement the plan of a 

subdivision. 
 

(1) Approximate center line profiles with extensions for a reasonable distance 

beyond the limits of the proposed subdivision showing the finished grade of 

streets and the nature and extent of street construction. 

 

Response:  All proposed street construction is shown on the Tentative Site Plan (Appendix A).   

 

(2) A plan for domestic water supply lines and related water service facilities. 

 

Response:  Water lines are shown on the Tentative Site Plan, Appendix A.   

 

(3) Proposals for sewage disposal, storm water drainage and flood control, including 

profiles of proposed drainageways. 
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Response:  Sewer lines are shown on the Tentative Site Plan, Appendix A.  Stormwater runoff from 

streets will be collected through a series of catch basins and directed through a pipe system to a 

series of stormwater swales for treatment prior to discharge to adjacent wetlands.  Stormwater on 

individual lots will be collected in shallow swales, for infiltration into the ground.  Precise swale size 

and location for the individual lots will be determined at the time of building permit application.  

Developed areas of the site are above the FEMA 100-year flood elevation, so no additional flood 

control measures are necessary.   

 

(4) If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the nature of the cuts and fills and 

information on the character of the soil. 

 

Response:  The Tentative Grading Plan is illustrated in Appendix A and in Figure 9 below.  All 

grading will be for street construction.  Any grading for individual lots will be made at the time 

home plans are submitted.   

 
Figure 9. Site Grading 

 
(5) Proposals for other improvements such as electric utilities and sidewalks. 

 

Response:  Five-foot-wide sidewalks will be constructed along both sides of all streets, abutting 

curbs as shown in Appendix A.  In order to protect sidewalks from home-building construction 

equipment and activities, they will not be constructed when streets are improved, but instead at the 

time the home on which the sidewalk fronts are constructed.  Electric utilities will be located within 

an eight-foot-wide public utility easement or along lot frontages as required by the franchise utility 

companies.   

north 
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(6) Site investigations as required by the Hazards Overlay Zone provisions of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  Where such an investigation indicates the potential for 

erosion, an erosion control plan shall also be submitted.  

 

Response:  Portions of the site that are under an elevation of 12 feet msl will be placed in a 

common open space tract and not developed.  The seasonal creek that drains into Lake Lytle will be 

placed in a common open space tract.  No areas proposed for development are in a designated 

Hazards Overlay Zone.     
 

Erosion control plans illustrated on the Tentative Site Plan (Appendix A) will be submitted with all 

subdivision improvement construction plans, and will assure that sediment will not enter wetlands 

or public roadways in a manner that will violate City or Oregon Department of Environmental 

Quality requirements.   

 

(7) If an area is to be graded, a plan showing the nature of the cuts and fills and 
evidence provided in a site investigation that such a grading will be stable. 

 

Response:  The Tentative Grading Plan is illustrated in Figure 9 and Appendix A.  All grading will 

be for street construction.  Grading for individual lots will be made at the time home plans are 

submitted.   

 

32. PRINCIPLES OF ACCEPTABILITY.  A land division, whether by a subdivision, 

creation of a street, or a partitioning, shall conform to any development plans, shall 

take into consideration any preliminary plans made in anticipation thereof, and shall 

conform to the design standards established by this ordinance.  The City Engineer 

shall prepare and submit to the City Council specifications to supplement the 

standards of this ordinance, based on standard engineering practices, concerning 

streets, drainage facilities, sidewalks, sewer and water systems. 

 

Response:  All requirements of the City and conditions of tentative plan approval will be met 

during development.   

 

33. STREETS.   
 

(1) The location, width and grade of streets shall be considered in their relation to 

existing and planned streets, to topographical conditions, to public convenience 

and safety, and to the proposed use of land to be served by the streets. The street 

system shall assure an adequate traffic circulation system with intersection 

angles, grades, tangents and curves appropriate for the traffic to be carried 

considering the terrain. Where location is not shown in a development plan, the 

arrangement of streets shall either: 
 

a. Provide for the continuation or appropriate projection of existing principal 

streets in surrounding areas; or 
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b. Conform to a plan for the neighborhood approved or adopted by the Planning 

Commission to meet a particular situation where topographical or other 

conditions make continuance or conformance to existing streets impractical. 

 

Response:  Tillamook Avenue and Necarney Street are direct extensions of existing streets of the 

same name within earlier phases of Lake Lytle Estates, and Necarney Street will continue through 

the site to the south site boundary to serve future abutting development to the south.  It extends the 

established street grid in a north-south direction.  Tillamook Avenue will not extend to the abutting 

development to the south because of sever opposition from DSL.  Troy and Florence Streets 

connect Tillamook Avenue and Necarney Street in an east-west direction to provide a grid street 

pattern.  Florence Street also extends west of Tillamook Avenue approximately 385 feet to form a 

cul-de-sac near wetlands associated with Lake Lytle.  Francis Court extends east from Tillamook 

Avenue near the north site boundary and connects to existing Francis Street.  Troy and Florence 

Streets do not extend to the site boundaries because Lake Lytle and associated wetlands abut the site 

to the west, and the Rockaway City Limits and Urban Growth Boundary abut the site to the east.   

 

(2)  Street Widths.  Street widths shall conform with City standards, except where it 

can be shown by the land divider, to the satisfaction of the Planning 

Commission, that the topography or the small number of lots or parcels served 

and the probable future traffic development are such as to unquestionably justify 

a narrower width. Increased widths may be required where streets are to serve 

commercial property, or where probable traffic conditions warrant. Approval or 

determination of street and area classification shall be made by the Planning 

Commission taking into consideration the zoning designations imposed by the 

Comprehensive Plan and the Development Code, the present use and 

development of the property in the area, the logical and reasonable prospective 

development of the area based upon public needs and trends, and the public 

safety and welfare. 

 

Response:  Tillamook Avenue and Necarney Street are 38-foot-wide streets within 50-foot-wide 

rights-of-way, and Necarney Street will be a future through streets to serve land to the south when it 

is developed in the future.  Other streets are 32 feet wide with Francis Court reducing to 20-foot-

wide to reduce wetlands fill, all have 40-foot-wide rights-of-way, designed to serve abutting lots.     

 

(3) Alignment.  As far as is practical, streets other than minor streets shall be in 

alignment with existing streets by continuations of the center lines thereof. 

Staggered street alignment resulting in 'T' intersections shall, wherever practical, 

leave a minimum distance of 200 feet between the center lines of streets having 

approximately the same direction, and in no case, shall be less than 150 feet. 

 

Response:  Tillamook Avenue and Necarney Street are direct extensions of existing streets of the 

same name within earlier phases of Lake Lytle Estates, and Necarney Street will continue through 

the site to the south site boundary to serve future abutting development to the south.  It extends the 
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established street grid in a north-south direction.  Tillamook Avenue will not extend to the abutting 

development to the south because of sever opposition from DSL.  Troy and Florence Streets 

connect Tillamook Avenue and Necarney Street in an east-west direction to provide a grid street 

pattern.  Florence Street also extends west of Tillamook Avenue approximately 385 feet to form a 

cul-de-sac near wetlands associated with Lake Lytle.  Francis Court extends east from Tillamook 

Avenue near the north site boundary and connects to existing Francis Street.  Street intersections are 

separated by at least 200 feet.   

 

(4) Future Street Extension.  Where necessary to give access to, or permit a 

satisfactory future division of adjoining land, streets shall extend to the boundary 

of the subdivision or partition, and the resulting dead-end streets may be 

approved without a turnaround.  Reserve strips including street plugs may be 

required to preserve the objectives of street extensions. 

 

Response:  Tillamook Avenue, Francis Street, and Necarney Street are direct extensions of existing 

streets of the same name within earlier phases of Lake Lytle Estates, and Necarney Street will 

continue through the site to the south site boundary to serve future abutting development to the 

south.  Lake Lytle and associated wetlands to the west, and the Rockaway City Limits and Urban 

Growth Boundary to the east, prevent street future extensions in those directions.   

 

(5) Intersection Angles.  Streets shall intersect at right angles as practical except 

where topography requires a lesser angle, but in no case shall the acute angle be 

less than 60 degrees unless there is a special intersection design. An arterial or 

collector street intersecting with another street shall have at least 100 feet of 

tangent adjacent to the intersection unless topography requires a lesser distance. 

Other streets, except alleys, shall have at least 50 feet of tangent adjacent to the 

intersection unless topography requires a lesser distance. Intersections which 

contain an acute angle of less than 80 degrees or which include an arterial street 

shall have a minimum corner radius sufficient to allow for a roadway radius of 20 

feet and maintain a uniform width between the roadway and the right-of-way 

line. Ordinarily, the intersection of more than two streets at any one point will not 

be approved. 

 

Response:  All intersections are at near-right angles.   

 

(6) Existing Streets.  Whenever existing streets adjacent to or within a tract are of 

inadequate width, additional right-of-way shall be provided at the time of the 

land division. 

 

Response:  There are no existing streets on the site, so no additional dedication for street widening 

is required.  
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(7) Reserved Strips.  No reserved strips controlling the access to public ways will be 

approved unless the strips are necessary for the protection of the public welfare, and in these 

cases they may be required.  The control and disposal of the land comprising the strips shall 

be placed within the jurisdiction of the City under conditions approved by the Planning 

Commission. 

 

Response:  Reserve strips are not proposed, but can be provided at the request of the City.   

 

(8) Half Streets.  Half streets shall be prohibited except they may be approved where 

essential to the reasonable development of the subdivision or partitions when in 

conformity with the other requirements of these regulations, and when the 

Planning Commission finds it will be practical to require the dedication of the 

other half when the adjoining property is divided.   Whenever a half street is 

adjacent to a tract to be divided, the other half of the street shall be platted within 

the tract.  Reserve strips may be required to preserve the objectives of half streets. 

 

Response:  No half streets are proposed.   

 

(9) Cul-de-Sac.  A cul-de-sac shall be as short as possible and shall have a maximum 

length of 400 feet and serve building sites for not more than 18 dwelling units. A 

cul-de-sac shall terminate with a circular turnaround. 

 

Response:  No cul-de-sacs are proposed.   

 

(10) Alleys.  When any lots or parcels are proposed for commercial or industrial usage, 

alleys of at least 20 feet in width may be required at the rear thereof with adequate 

ingress and egress for truck traffic unless alternative commitments for off-street 

service truck facilities without alleys are approved. Intersecting alleys shall not be 

permitted. 

 

Response:  Only single-family residential development is proposed.  Alleys are not proposed.   

 

(11) Grades and Curves.  Grades shall not exceed 6% on arterials, 10% on collector 

streets, or 12% on other streets.  Center line radii of curves shall not be less than 

300 feet on major arterials, 200 feet on secondary arterials, or 100 feet on other 

streets, and shall be to an even 10 feet.  Where existing conditions, particularly 

the topography, make it otherwise impracticable to provide buildable sites, the 

Planning Commission may accept steeper grades and sharper curves.  In flat 

areas, allowance shall be made for finished street grades having a minimum 

slope, preferably, of at least 05%. 

 

Response:  The steepest grade is approximately 6.5 percent for Francis Court.  All other street 

grades are less than six percent.   
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(12) Marginal Access Streets.  Where a land division abuts or contains an existing or 

proposed arterial street, the Planning Commission may require marginal access 

streets, reverse frontage lots with suitable depth, screen planting contained in a 

non-access reservation along the rear or side property line, or other treatment 

necessary for adequate protection of residential properties and to afford 

separation of through and local traffic. 

 

Response:  The site does not abut or contain an existing or proposed arterial street.   

 

(13) Street Names.  All street names shall be approved by the Planning Commission 

for conformance with the established pattern and to avoid duplication and 

confusion. 

 

Response:  Tillamook Avenue and Necarney Street are extensions of existing streets, and will 

continue with those names.  Francis Court, Troy Street, and Florence Street are not extensions of 

abutting streets.  There are no other streets in Rockaway with similar names.   

 

(14) Private Streets.  The design and improvement of any private street shall be 

subject to all requirements prescribed by this ordinance for public streets. The 

land divider shall provide for the permanent maintenance of any street required 

for access to property in a private street subdivision or a major partition. 

 

Response:  No private streets are proposed.   

 

34. UTILITY EASEMENTS.  Easements for sewer, drainage, water mains, public 

utility installations, including overhead or underground systems, and other like 

public purposes shall be dedicated, reserved or granted by the land divider in widths 

not less than five (5) feet on each side of the rear lot or parcel lines, alongside lot or 

parcel lines and in planting strips wherever necessary, provided that easements of 

width, such as for anchorage, may be allowed when the purposes of easements may 

be accomplished by easements of lesser width as approved by the City. 

 

Response:  The sewer main servicing the subdivision will be located in a sewer easement under the 

wetland at the Lake Lytle boundary, extending from the Florence Street cul-de-sac at the west side 

of the site to the sewer located in Lake Boulevard at the intersection with Smith Street, in the 

developed subdivision to the northwest. All other public utilities will be located in public rights-of-

way.  Private utilities will be placed in an eight-foot-wide easement located on lot and tract frontages 

as required by this standard (Appendix A).   
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35. BUILDING SITES. 
 

(1) Size and Shape.  The size, width, shape and orientation of building sites shall be 

consistent with the residential lot size provisions of the Development Code with 

the following exceptions. 
 

(a) In areas that will not be served by a public sewer, minimum lot and parcel 

sizes shall permit compliance with the requirements of the Department of 

Environmental Quality and shall take into consideration problems of sewage 

disposal, particularly problems of soil structure and water table as related to 

sewage disposal by septic tank. 

 

Response:  Public sewers will serve the subdivision.  As illustrated in Table 1 of this Burden of 

Proof, all lots meet the lot size requirements for the R3 Lower Density Residential Zone.    

 

(b) Where property is zoned and planned for business or industrial use, other 

widths and areas may be permitted at the discretion of the Planning 

Commission.  Depth and width of properties reserved or laid out for 

commercial and industrial purposes shall be adequate to provide for the off-

street service and parking facilities required by the type of use and 

development contemplated. 

 

Response:  The site is zoned R3, Lower Density Residential, and SA, Special Area Wetland.  This 

criterion does not apply.   

 

(2) Access.  Each lot and parcel shall abut upon a street other than an alley for a 

width of at least 25 feet. 

 

Response:  All lots abut a street for a distance of at least 25 feet.   

 

(3) Through Lots and Parcels.  Through lots and parcels shall be avoided except 

where they are essential to provide separation of residential development from 

major traffic arteries or adjacent non-residential activities or to overcome specific 

disadvantages of topography and orientation.  A planting screen easement at 

least ten (10) feet wide and across which there shall be no right of access may be 

required along the line of building sites abutting such a traffic artery or other 

incompatible use. 

 

Response:  No through lots are proposed.   

 

(4) Lot and Parcel Side Lines.  The lines of lots and parcels, as far as is practicable, 

shall run at right angles to the street upon which they face, except that on curved 

streets they shall be radial to the curve. 
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Response:  Side lot lines for lots west of Tillamook Avenue, east of Necarney Street  intersect street 

lot lines at near-right angles.  Florence Street, Francis Court and Troy Street are curvilinear to 

provide a variety of lot sizes and to reduce the visual impact of a strict street grid pattern.  In order 

to retain a suitable lot width for as much of the lot as possible, side lot lines are parallel to each 

other.  This has resulted in many of the lots having side lot lines that intersect with the frontage 

street at other than right angles.  All lots will have frontage in excess of 50 feet and will allow a 

regular and orderly row of building facades that follows the curved street layout in a stepped pattern, 

which will help to establish neighborhood identity and variety.   

 

36. BLOCKS.  
 

(1) General.  The length, width and shape of blocks shall take into account the need 

for adequate building site size and street width and shall recognize the 

limitations of the topography. 

 

Response:  Block length is determined by the access points onto the site (Tillamook Avenue and 

Necarney Street), the Rockaway City Limits and Urban Growth Boundary to the east, and Lake 

Lytle and associated wetlands protected by the SA zone to the west.   

 

(2) Size.  No block shall be more than 1,000 feet in length between street corner lines 

unless it is adjacent to an arterial street or unless the topography or the location 

of adjoining streets justifies an exception.  The recommended minimum length 

of blocks along an arterial street is 1,800 feet.  A block shall have sufficient width 

to provide for two tiers of building sites unless topography or the location of 

adjoining streets justifies an exception. 

 

Response:  Block size is limited by the location of existing streets to the north that extend into the 

site, Lake Lytle and associated wetlands to the west, the Rockaway City Limits and Urban Growth 

Boundary to the east and associated wetlands that extend across the northern portion of the site.   

 

The block west of Tillamook Street will be approximately 750 feet long from the intersection with 

Smith Street (located approximately 90 feet north of the north site boundary) to the south site 

boundary.  Presence of Lake Lytle and wetlands along its boundary prevent connecting streets to the 

west, which would reduce block size.   

 

Lots fronting the east side of Necarney Street back on the Rockaway City Limits and Urban Growth 

Boundary, prventing extension of local urban streets in that direction.  As a result, the block length 

is approximately 1,270 feet from the intersection of 12th Avenue with Necarney Street to the south 

site boundary, and in all likelihood will be extended even further as land to the south develops.   

 

 (3) Walkways.  The applicant may be required to dedicate and improve ten (10) foot 

walkways across blocks over 600 feet in length or to provide access to school, 

park, or other public areas. 
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Response:  The east-west blocks between Tillamook Avenue and Necarney Street are slightly more 

than 600 feet in length.  A pedestrian pathway is provided at approximately midblock to connect 

Florence and Troy Streets, and extends north of Troy street to the common open space tract 

containing the seasonal creek and associated wetlands.   

 

37. LARGE BUILDING SITES.  In dividing tracts into large lots or parcels which at 

some future time are likely to be redivided, the Planning Commission may require 

that the blocks be of such size and shape, be so divided into building sites and 

contain such site restrictions as will provide for extension and opening of streets at 

intervals which will permit a subsequent division of any tract into lots or parcels of 

smaller size. 

 

Response:  Full residential development is proposed.  No developable tracts or large building sites 

are proposed.   

 

38. WATER COURSES.  The land divider shall, subject to riparian rights, dedicate a 

right-of-way for storm drainage purposes, conforming substantially with the lines of 

any natural water course or channel, stream or creek that traverses the subdivision or 

partitions, or, at the option of the land divider, provide, by dedication, further and 

sufficient easements or construction, or both to dispose of the surface and storm 

waters. 

 

Response:  Significant wetlands are located on the site.  Most are located in common open space 

tracts, where they will remain in their natural state and provide stormwater drainage and detention 

values.  The remainder (approximately 3,100 square feet) will be on portions of private lots, and will 

be protected through CC&Rs.   

 

39. LAND FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES. 
 

(1) The Planning Commission may require the reservation for public acquisition, at 

a cost not to exceed acreage values in the area prior to subdivision, or 

appropriate areas within the subdivision for a period not to exceed one year 

providing the City has an interest or has been advised of interest on the part of 

the State Highway Commission, school district or other public agency to acquire 

a portion of the area within the proposed subdivision for a public purpose, 

including substantial assurance that positive steps will be taken in the 

reasonable future for the acquisition. 
 

(2) The Planning Commission may require the dedication of suitable areas for the 

parks and playgrounds that will be required for the use of the population which 

is intended to occupy the subdivision. 
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Response:  The applicant has placed approximately 20 percent of the PUD site in common open 

area for the benefit of both future PUD property owners and the community as a whole.  Because 

of the environmentally sensitive nature of the wetland resource, it would be unadvisable to allow 

uncontrolled access or alteration of the areas, so further reservations or dedications are not 

beneficial.   

 

40. UNSUITABLE LAND.  The Planning Commission may refuse to approve a 

subdivision or partition when the only practical use which can be made of the 

property proposed to be subdivided or partitioned is a use prohibited by this code or 

law, or if the property is deemed unhealthful or unfit for human habitation or 

occupancy by the County or State health authorities, or, if the property is deemed 

unhealthful or unfit for human habitation or occupancy by the county or state health 

authorities. 

 

Response:  The proposed use in the R3 Zone is detached single-family residences.  It is a use that is 

allowed outright.  No development is proposed in the SA zone.   

 

41. LAND SUBJECT TO INUNDATION.  If any portion of land proposed for 

development is subject to overflow, inundation or flood hazard by, or collection of, 

storm waters, an adequate system of storm drains, levees, dikes and pumping 

systems shall be provided. 

 

Response:  The far western portion of the site is below elevation 12 feet msl, so is in an A0 Flood 

Hazard Zone.  The portion of the site within the AO zone will be placed in an open space tract and 

remain undisturbed.  All streets and lots will be above the Base Flood elevation.  Stormwater runoff 

from streets will be collected through a series of catch basins and directed through a pipe system to 

a series of stormwater swales for treatment prior to discharge to adjacent wetlands.  Onsite 

stormwater detention systems will be used on individual lots, and designed to City requirements.  All 

lots are above the Base Flood level, so all homes will be constructed above the Base Flood level as 

required by City standards.   

 

42. PROPOSED NAME OF SUBDIVISION.  No tentative subdivision plat or 

subdivision plan or subdivision shall be approved which bears a name approved by 

the County Surveyor or County Assessor, which is the same as similar to or 

pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision in Tillamook County 

unless the land platted is contiguous to and platted by the same party that platted 

the subdivision bearing that name, or unless the party files and records the consent 

of the party that platted the contiguous subdivision bearing that name. All 

subdivision plats must continue the lot numbers and if used, the block numbers of 

the subdivision plat of the same name last filed. 

 

Response:  The proposed name of the Subdivision is Lake Lytle Estates Units 4, 5, 6, and 7.  There 

is no other subdivision of that name in Tillamook County.   
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43. IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS AND APPROVAL  In addition to other 

requirements, all improvements shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance 

and any other improvement standards or specifications adopted by the City, and 

shall be installed in accordance with the following procedure: 

… 

44. IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS.  Improvements to be installed at the 

expense of the subdivider or applicant and at the time of subdivision or partition: 

… 

 

Response:  These requirements will be met during development.   

 

45. MONUMENTS. 

... 

46. SURVEY REQUIREMENTS. 

… 

 

Response:  These requirements will be met at final plat.   

 
IV. CONCLUSION 

 

An 85-lot subdivision, to be developed in four phases on an 18.90-acre portion of a 31.15-acre 

tract of land east of Lake Lytle, is proposed.  The site is in a unique location, being between Lake 

Lytle on the west, a significant natural feature of Rockaway Beach, and the Rockaway City Limits 

and Urban Growth Boundary on the east. The subdivision is a continuation of the existing Lake 

Lytle Estates development north of the site, and will extend the street system and services to 

undeveloped land to the south.  The subdivision will cluster the detached single-family 

residences on the upland portion of the site, allowing preservation of land along a small creek 

containing significant wetlands forested with large spruce trees.  The proposed development will 

provide a quality residential addition to the Lake Lytle Estates neighborhood in a manner that 

avoids adverse impacts to wetlands to the greatest extent practicable.  Most remaining wetlands 

will be placed in common open space tracts, ensuring long-term natural resource protection.  All 

City subdivision and development requirements are met, and the proposal can be approved. 
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APPENDIX F 
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In cooperation between the homeowners association, 
the local government, and state and federal agencies, 
these common open space areas have been set aside 
for protection to conserve wildlife habitat and provide 

flood control. 
 

All activities involving alteration in a wetland or aquatic 
area may require local, state or federal permits. 

 
The City of Rockaway Beach (SA Zone) Special 

Wetland Area Ordinance describes the low intensity 
uses permitted. 

 
Thank you for protecting this sensitive environment. 
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